Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## Zall Smart Commerce Group Ltd.

卓爾智聯集團有限公司 (Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 2098)

## **RESIGNATION OF CO-CHAIRMAN**

The board (the "**Board**") of directors (the "**Directors**") of Zall Smart Commerce Group Ltd. (the "**Company**") hereby announces that Dr. Gang Yu has resigned as co-chairman of the Company with effect from 17 August 2024, but shall remain on the Board as an executive director. Dr. Gang Yu has confirmed that he has no disagreement with the Board and there is no matter in relation to his resignation that needs to be brought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

Upon the resignation of Dr. Gang Yu as co-chairman of the Company, the Company will have one chairman only, as such, Mr. Yan Zhi will be re-designated from the position of co-chairman to chairman of the Company with effect from 17 August 2024.

By order of the Board of Zall Smart Commerce Group Ltd. Yan Zhi Co-chairman

Hong Kong, 16 August 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises eight members, of which Mr. Yan Zhi, Dr. Gang Yu, Mr. Qi Zhiping, Mr. Yu Wei and Ms. Fan Xiaolan are executive Directors; Mr. Cheung Ka Fai, Mr. Wu Ying and Mr. Zhu Zhengfu are independent non-executive Directors.